TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS, APLEY CASTLE, TELFORD) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) EXPERIMENTAL ORDER 2019

Notice is hereby given that Borough of Telford and Wrekin in exercise of its powers under Sections 9 and 10 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the chief officer of police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following order.

Telford and Wrekin Council (Various Roads, Apley Castle, Telford) (Prohibition of Waiting) Experimental Order 2019

- 1. This Experimental Order will come into effect on 18/04/2019 for a period not exceeding eighteen months.
- 2. The effect of this Experimental Order: parking will be prohibited at all times along the sides and lengths of road as described in the table below.

Column 1	Column 2
Apley Castle, Telford And Wrekin (the north-west side	from its junction with Gatehouse Close in a north-easterly direction to its north-eastern extent from its junction with A5223 in a north-easterly direction to its junction with Gatehouse Close
Apley Castle, Telford (the south- east side)	from a point 25 metres south-west of its junction with Apley Castle, Hospice Access Road in a north- easterly direction to its north-eastern extent from its junction with A5223 in a north-easterly direction for a distance of 70 metres
Apley Castle Southern Spur, Telford (both sides)	from its junction with Apley Castle for a distance of 10 metres in a south-easterly direction
Apley Castle, Hospice Access Road, Telford (both sides)	from its junction with Apley Castle for a distance of 10 metres in a south-easterly direction
Castle Gardens, Telford (both sides)	from its junction with Apley Castle for a distance of 8 metres in a south-easterly direction

3. A copy of the Experimental Order, the relevant plans and a statement of the Council's reasons for making the Order may be examined during normal office hours at Telford & Wrekin Council, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT. Alternatively you may examine the Order online at www.telford.gov.uk/tro

4.In due course, the Council will consider whether or not the provisions of the Experimental Order should be continued in force indefinitely. Within a period of six months beginning with the day on which the Experimental Order came into force, or if any or all of the Experimental Order provisions are varied or modified by the Council, beginning with the day the latest variation or modification came into force, any person may object to the making permanent of the Experimental Order. Any such objection must be sent in writing to Network Management, Neighbourhood & Customer Services, Telford & Wrekin Council, Darby House, TF2 4JA or traffic.schemes@telford.gov.uk stating the grounds on which the objection is being made.

Jonathan Eatough, Assistant Director: Governance, Procurement & Commissioning, 11/4/2019



